CTM Minutes - Group: CTM Board Meeting
By Barry Gee, Secretary

Date: September 9, 2024, 7:00pm
Location: Hybrid Meeting — In-person at Clifton Recreation Center. Online using
Google Meets

Board Members Present (13): In Person: Steve Goodin, Gerald Checco, Jan
Checco, Mindi Rich, Barry Gee, Jayme Ritter, Justin Ogilby, Rachel Wells, John
Whedon, Tim Noonan, Ben Pantoja, Kevin Leahy Online: Leah Kottyan

Absent (2): Nestor Melnyk, Genet Singh

A guorum is present. Meeting called to order at 7:03.

(U) below will represent a unanimous vote.

Public Attendance (21) Bob Hyland, Peg Moses, Owen Waller, Brenden Pulte,
Officer Dent, Mary Pat Lienhart, Peter Block, 4 CFD Firemen, Lisa Haglund,
Michele Murphy, Hillside Trust Group (6), Kathy Jo Parsanko, One political pollster

Virtual Attendance (10) Carole Donnelly, Chuck Lohre, Margaret Reich, Ruth Ann
Bumiller, Cynthia Duval, Michelle Schwenker, Phil Herrick, June Schlipf, Concerned
Mom, Unknown

Welcome to our meeting — Contact the CTM email at
contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org

Motion to Approve August Minutes — Barry Gee

Motion to approve August minutes proposed by Barry Gee, Ben Pantoja
seconded. Motion Passed (U)


mailto:contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org

Treasurer Report — Gerald Checco

Gerald Checco reported that the Taproom on Ludlow is celebrating their second
anniversary in October and will generously donate S1 for every beer sold to CTM.

CTM has an MOU agreement with the Clifton Community Fund (CCF) to serve as
their financial pass-through agent. As part of their agreement with CTM we will
receive S8000 to purchase and plant 17 Red Bud trees at the intersection of
Middleton and McAlpin Aves. In addition, CCF has started a storefront
beautification program and has selected the bakery Two Seven Two for the first
project and will be installing a new awning.

Fire Report — Cincinnati Fire Dept. (CFD)

Engine 34 reported that there were 228 runs for the month of August, which is
slightly higher than the average of 200 runs. 51 of those runs were fire related
and 177 were EMS related.

The CFD focus for this month will be on smoke detectors and making sure
batteries get changed and they are in good working order.

Police Report — Cincinnati Police Dept. (CPD) Officer Shawn Dent

Officer Dent says that CPD has been able to target some police overtime hours to
deal specifically with crime hot spots and he encouraged continued reporting by
the community.

Officer Dent informed us of three recent burglaries around the Lowell/Terrace
area where the suspect broke in while women were at home. The suspect has
been arrested.

John Whedon asked about a reported assault that took place near the Shell
station bus stop. Officer Dent said that he was unfamiliar with that incident and
would have to check into it. Steve Goodin said that there was a recent meeting
specifically about this area and that the Clifton Business Association has sent a
letter opposing a liquor license transfer for the Shell station.



Scott Allgeyer asked about getting street calming measures for Lafayette Ave. due
to the continued speeding on that street. Officer Dent suggested reaching out to
the CPD District 4 traffic section commander to get this street moved up on the
list of traffic issues.

Tim Noonan asked about the best way to report on homeless encampments in
Burnet Woods. Officer Dent said that these should be reported through the
Cincy311 app, and that the City Manager’s office would organize a response that
would include social services. The CPD will not be the first responders for
homeless encampments.

Bob Hyland pointed out that there are groups of tailgaters in Burnet Woods on
football game days that involve alcohol use.

Presentation on Deaconess Woods — Scott Allgyer, Patrick Donnelly, Eric Russo

Scott Allgyer reported that a grassroots effort was launched approximately 2 %
months ago to attempt to acquire the 27-acre parcel at 442 Lafayette, now
referred to as Lafayette Woods and gifting it to the Hillside Trust, which is
partnering on this effort. This wooded parcel is currently owned by the Deaconess
Foundation, abuts Mt. Storm Park and wraps around the north side of the Scarlet
Oak facility. (Detailed presentation attached to these minutes).

Patrick Donnelly talked about this parcel being part of a large 80-acre wildlife
corridor that will be disturbed if the sale of the acreage is used for new
development. He said this greenspace is a community asset.

This group is reaching out to CTM to see if we can assist in helping them acquire
this land to preserve it as greenspace. They reported that the Deaconess
foundation has three active offers including one from their group. The offer
received from this group is the only offer that would preserve it as greenspace.

CTM will investigate how they may be able to assist this effort.



Committee Roll Call

Arts & Culture — Mindi Rich

No report this month.

Caretaking/Beautification — Jayme Ritter

No report this month.

Chronicle —Jan Checco

No report this month.

Clifton Boundaries — Mary Pat Lienhart

No report this month.

Clifton Golf Outing — John Whedon

John Whedon reported that they raised over $21K from 84 golfers at this year’s
event. S3K of the proceeds will go to CTM and the remaining $18K will go to Keep
Cincinnati Beautiful.

Clifton Soccer — Mindi Rich

No report this month.

Communications — Ben Pantoja

Ben Pantoja proposed motion to have him take over as committee chair to
replace Leah Kottyan who stepped down. Gerald Checco seconded. Passed (U).

Ben Pantoja proposed motion to upgrade CTM’s Mail Chimp account. Barry Gee
seconded. Passed (U).



Events — Barry Gee

No report this month.

Governance — Ben Pantoja

No report this month.

Housing & Zoning — Rachel Wells

No report this month.

Membership & Nominating — Tim Noonan

Ben Pantoja proposed motion to hold the CTM Board of Trustees election on
November 18. Rachel Wells seconded. Passed (U).

Neighborhood Support Program — Gerald Checco

No report this month.

Parks — Rachel Wells

No report this month.

Public Safety — Tim Noonan

Tim Noonan and Steve Goodin reported on a CBA meeting they attended to
discuss safety in the Ludlow/Clifton area. This group will serve as an ad hoc safety
group with representatives from CBA, CTM, the library, Metro, and Parks. The
group discussed potentially working with CPD and the city to determine if there
are ordinances that could be written to assist the police in dealing with homeless

issues and crimes. Another idea was to conduct a boot camp for businesses in the
area on how best to gather evidence that may assist the police.



Steve Goodin reported that the police believe that the Hookah bar issue should
be resolved soon. The city is investigating the possibility that they could declare it
a public nuisance.

Gerald Checco reported that the new owner of the Shell station has made several
improvements such as adding cameras, removing some walls in the back that had
served as hiding places, and making the bathrooms only accessible to customers.

Tim Noonan reported that the Clifton Heights Business Association and the Clifton
Heights Community Urban Renewal Development Corporation have written a
letter to the CPD, the City of Cincinnati, and the University of Cincinnati Director
of Public Safety to investigate the possibility of having UC Police reinstate patrols
of areas adjacent to the university. Tim will be monitoring this effort and will have
more to report next meeting.

Transportation — Justin Ogilby

Justin Ogilby proposed a motion for Ludlow Avenue crosswalk improvements that
will be presented to the Ohio Dept. of Transportation and Engineering. Rachel
Wells seconded. Passed (U).

Welcome & Connect — Mindi Rich

No report this month.

Liaison Roll Call

Uptown Consortium — Steve Goodin
No report this month.
Invest in Neighborhoods — Gerald Checco

No report this month.



Clifton Community Fund — Gerald Checco
No report this month.

Clifton Business Association —Jan Checco
No report this month.

Neighborhoods of Uptown — Rachel Wells
No report this month.

Community Questions/Concerns:

Next CTM Board Meeting 10/7.

Motion to adjourn at 8:59 by Steve Goodin, Jan Checco second. (U)

Respectfully submitted,
Barry Gee, Secretary

Attachments:

September 2024 CTM Agenda

Treasurer Report

Motion — Ludlow Ave. Crosswalk Improvements
Motion — Mail Chimp upgrade

Deaconess Woods presentation



Monday, September 9, 2024 - 7:00 PM
CTM Meeting Agenda

Physical Location: Clifton Recreation Center, 320 McAlpin Ave. 45220

Remote:
Start Time [Topic Topic Lead
7:00 1 Welcome President Steve Goodin
7:01 2 Roll Call/ Approve prior month’s minutes Secretary Barry Gee
7:03 3 Treasurer Gerald Checco
7:06 3 Fire Report
7:09 S Police Report Officer Dent (Neighborhood Officer)

Public Safety Committee Update

e UCPD Patrolling UC Adjacent
7:14 13 Neighborhoods Tim Noonan
e Burnet Woods Update
e Safety on Ludlow

.97 15 Scott Allgyer, Patrick Donnelly and

Eric Russo
7:42 3 Clifton Golf Outing Report John Whedon
7:45 3 Bus Rapid Transit Gerald Checco and Justin Ogilby
Transportation Committee Update
e Community Budget Request (CBR)
748 [0 Update - Justin Ogilby
e Clifton Avenue Redesign Update -
8:08 2 Communication Committee Chair Update Steve Goodin
2:10 5 Communication Committee MailChimp Ben Pantoja
Update ( )
8:15 3 Governance Committee Report Ben Pantoja
8:18 3 Diggs Plaza Report Gerald Checco
. . Rachel Wells, Nestor Melnyk and
8:21 3 Clifton Plan Update Gerald Checco
224 3 Welcome & Connect Committee - Welcome & Mindi Rich and Gerald Checco
Connect Fest Report
8:27 S Connected Communities Upgrade Steve Goodin

8:32 3 Tim Noonan



https://cliftoncommunity.us10.list-manage.com/track/click?u=27e216cdb77eac3bf4862ab0b&id=785b74086c&e=7ec0770831
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8:35 3 Clifton Community Fund (CCF) Update Gerald Checco
8:38 S CliftonFest Revival Meeting Overview Jan Brown Checco
8:43 3 Committees Roll Call Steve Goodin
8:46 S Community Questions/Concerns Steve Goodin
8:51 IAdjournment — Next meeting October 7, 2024 |Steve Goodin
MOTIONS

# |Sponsor Description

To request DOTE to:

Ormond

e Retime pedestrian crossing signals at Telford, Middleton, and
Whitfield to reduce pedestrian wait times

1 [Transportation Committee o Install centerline hardening at Ludlow/Middleton,
Ludlow/Whitfield, Ludlow/Ormond

e Remove left-turn prohibition from Ludlow onto Middleton,

2 |Communications Committee [MailChimp Upgrade
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| MEMBERSHIP |

Membership
TTL Membership= 426

Grants Administration

NSP Grant

/6&%,2@\2@

CCF Grant

Other Grant

Year Membership= 211
LifeMembership= 215

Fiance Committee:
Gerald Checco (Treasurer)
Mindi Rich (Vice President
Tim Noonan (Past Treasurer)
John Whedon (Golf)
Jan Checco (Chronicle)
Joyce Rich (OLG)
Nicholas Frame (Clifton Soccer)
Patricia Klein (Clifton Soccer)

Date 9/6/2024




Clifton Town Meeting Sudget and 1D PR
Budget and YTD "
General Ledger
Budget YTD Difference
Income
Membership $3,800.00 $1,177.94 $2,622.06
Donation $200.00 $845.53 -$645.53
AIG Interest $900.00 $0.00 $900.00
Interest CD $1,000.00 $1,216.78 -$216.78
Memorial Day Income $2,000.00 $1,343.00 $657.00
Golf Income $33,000.00 $30,211.87 $2,788.13
Art Crossing $1,000.00 $650.00 $350.00
Total Received  $41,900.00 $35,445.12 $6,454.88
Expenses
Administration $2,000.00 $325.79 $1,674.21
Committee Support $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
Fees Square $50.00 S0.00 $50.00
Fees PayPal $200.00 $27.10 $172.90
House Tour $500.00 $500.00 S0.00
CANS Diversity $465.00 $465.00 $0.00
Memorial Day $2,500.00 $910.68 $1,589.32
Art Crossing $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
Golf Expenses $10,000.00 $10,210.25 -$210.25 $20,001.62
Grant to other $20,000.00 $3,265.00 $16,735.00
Grantto CTM $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00
Total $41,215.00 $2,228.57 $38,986.43
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Chronicle

Income Budget YTD Difference
Advertzing $16,500.00 $7,556.00 $8,944.00
Other $200.00 $4,656.17 -$4,456.17 Note: $2450 "other"
to pay for Golf hats
Total $16,700.00 $12,212.17 ﬁ:ﬁ;:ﬂ'g: d°;‘igher
Expenses than limit on General
Design $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 account CC, then
Printing $8,100.00 $2,415.09 $5,684.91 transfer of funds back
Mailhouse $1,600.00 $0.00  $1,600.00 rom General account
to chronicle account
Mailing $2,600.00 $500.00 $2,100.00
Other $2,470.60
Total $18,770.60 $2,915.09
Art
Income Budget YTD Difference
Sale $15,000.00 $1,973.86 $13,026.14
Other $200.00 $635.47 -$435.47
Grant $0.00
Total $15,200.00 $2,609.33
Expenses
Payment to artists $10,500.00 $1,420.30 $9,079.70
Payment to curator $2,000.00 $800.00
Square Fees $750.00
Other Expenses $1,950.00 $773.82 $1,176.18
$15,200.00 $2,994.12 $12,205.88
Clifton Soccer
Income
Fees $26,000.00 $14,740.26
Total $26,000.00 $14,740.26
Expenses
Equipment/ Uniforms $8,500.00 $2,560.22
League Fees $8,000.00 $4,200.00
Referees $8,000.00 $3,620.00
Other $5,000.00 $5,464.75
Total $29,500.00 $15,844.97

Note: Budget for Clifton Soccer is not balanced to reduce the Exigtidgdadh balance.




Budget and YTD

Savings
Starting Balance $41,762.21
Interest $1,216.78
Total in Savings $42,978.99
POTENTIAL GRANTS

Expected YTD Remaining
Grant Received $7,500.00 $7,375.00 $125.00
Total $7,500.00 $7,375.00
Grant Disbursed $7,500.00 $7,375.00 $125.00

Total $7,500.00 $7,375.00

Expected YTD Remaining
Grant Received $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00
Total $7,500.00 $0.00
Grant Disbursed $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00
Total $7,500.00 $0.00

Expected YTD Remaining
Grant Received $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
Total $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Grant Disbursed $10,000.00 $3,911.11 $6,088.89
Total $10,000.00 $3,911.11
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Date Description Category Income Income Category Debits Debits Notes/ Who Ref/Check# Bank Balance
01/01/24 Starting Balance Yes $51,827.89
01/02/24 Membership $40.00 Yes $51,867.89
01/02/24 Fees PayPal S$1.78 Yes $51,866.11
01/08/24 Grant NSP $206.17 Yes $51,659.94
01/29/24 Membership $74.00 Yes $51,733.94
01/29/24 Fees PayPal $2.95 Yes $51,730.99
02/01/24 Membership $20.00 Yes $51,750.99
02/01/24 Fees PayPal $0.89 Yes $51,750.10
02/08/24 Donation $250.00 for CANS Diversity Progr. GRC Yes $52,000.10
02/08/24 Membership $180.00 Yes $52,180.10
02/08/24 Donation $150.00 Safety Yes $52,330.10
02/08/24 Fees PayPal $3.48 Yes $52,326.62
02/08/24 Grant Other S465.00 CANS Diversity 1253 Yes $51,861.62
03/04/24 Administration $25.00 Nick Gregg - Reimb. 1254 Yes $51,836.62
04/02/24 Donation $250.00 Fort CANS program/ FD Yes $52,086.62
04/02/24 Membership $40.00 Library Yes $52,126.62
04/02/24 House Tour $500.00 House Tour 1255 Yes $51,626.62
04/24/24 Grant NSP $4,750.00 Yes $56,376.62
04/25/24 Grant NSP $1,000.00 CCAC House Tour 1256 Yes $55,376.62
04/25/24 Grant NSP $2,000.00 CCAC Children Progran 1257 Yes $53,376.62
04/25/24 Administration $84.00 PO Box 1-year 1258 Yes $53,292.62
04/26/24 Grant NSP $750.00 CRC Pottery Sink 1259 Yes $52,542.62
04/26/24 Grant NSP $1,000.00 CRC Back to School 1260 Yes $51,542.62
05/04/24 Administration $52.19 Rachel Wells Reimb 1261 Yes $51,490.43
05/07/24 Golf $500.00 Develop Fund sponsor 29414 Yes $51,990.43
05/07/24 Membership $50.00 PayPal Yes $52,040.43
05/07/24 Fees PayPal $2.47 PayPal Yes $52,037.96

Page 5 of 31



Clifton Town Meeting
General Account | & §

| ||II| '
# .( \_.I
U

Date Description Category Income Income Category Debits Debits Notes/ Who Ref/Check# Bank Balance
05/07/24 Membership $40.00 Keeley Membership 1847 Yes $52,077.96
05/07/24 Membership $20.00 Scupham Membership cash Yes $52,097.96
05/14/24 Golf $500.00 Uptown Consortium 14512  Yes $52,597.96
05/20/24 Golf $10,000.00 Duke Energy 1E+09 Yes $62,597.96
05/10/24 Membership $14.00 Nancy and Bob Fluharty Paypal Yes $62,611.96
05/24/24 Fees PayPal $0.77 PayPal Yes $62,611.19
05/27/24 Memorial Day Incc ~ $773.00 Cash Box Yes $63,384.19
05/27/24 Memorial Day Inc $450.00 Square Payment - Through Gerald Yes $63,834.19
05/27/24 Memorial Day Expen $14.24 Square Fees Square Yes $63,819.95
05/27/24 Grant NSP $2,000.00 NSP2024 Yes $65,819.95
05/29/24 Memorial Day Incc~ $120.00 Food buy back -Gerald 119  Yes $65,939.95
05/29/24 Membership $180.00 Billy Weber+ Family Paypal Yes $66,119.95
05/29/24 Fees PayPal $4.07 Yes $66,115.88
05/29/24 Grant NSP $800.00 MemoDayMillCreek Drifter 1695 Yes $65,315.88
06/08/24 Golf $500.00 Clifton Dental 1464 Yes $65,815.88
06/05/24 Grant NSP $1,200.00 Reimb. Barry Gee 1262 Yes $64,615.88
06/05/24 Memorial Day Expen  $896.44 Reimb. Barry Gee 1263 Yes $63,719.44
06/08/24 Membership $20.00 Waller/ McLain Cash Yes $63,739.44
06/08/24 Membership $34.00 Murray + Feuerlein PayPal Yes $63,773.44
06/08/24 Fees PayPal $1.66 Fee of above Yes $63,771.78
06/08/24 Grant NSP $625.00 NSP2024 Yes $64,396.78
06/08/24 Grant NSP $625.00 Soper - Tax Prep 1264 Yes $63,771.78
06/08/24 Administration $25.00 Soper - Tax Prep 1264  Yes $63,746.78
06/19/24 Golf $500.00 Gaslight Property 8170 Yes $64,246.78
06/19/24 Golf $500.00 Ken Bryan Construction 22682 Yes $64,746.78
06/19/24 Administration $120.00 BWC - Cancelled? 1265 Yes $64,626.78
06/19/24 Golf Expenses $100.00 Deposit CRC 1266  Yes $64,526.78
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Date Description Category Income Income Category Debits Debits Notes/ Who Ref/Check# Bank Balance
06/26/24 Art Crossing $650.00 Frm CCF 209264 Yes $65,176.78
06/28/24 Membership $20.00 Janie Williams 5489 Yes $65,196.78
07/01/24 Membership $14.00 Elizabeth Camp-King 3895 Yes $65,210.78
07/01/24 Golf Expenses $215.00 Decal Impressions 1267 Yes $64,995.78
07/08/24 Administration $119.00 Bureau of Workers' Compe 1268 Yes $64,876.78
07/11/24 Golf $500.00 Hampton Inn 13989 Yes $65,376.78
07/11/24 Golf $1,000.00 Clifton Soccer 3002 Yes $66,376.78
07/22/24 Grant $886.11 Strader - Bike repair CreditCard Yes $65,490.67
07/22/24 Grant $1,512.50 Strader - Bench 1 1269 Yes $63,978.17
07/30/24 Golf $500.00 Queen Citry Ford 100621 Yes $64,478.17
08/02/24 Golf $400.00 Dwyer Team 9137 Yes $64,878.17
08/05/24 Administration -$10.00 Reimb. OWC 7096892 Yes $64,888.17
08/05/24 Golf $500.00 Live Well 5556  Yes $65,388.17
08/05/24 Golf $500.00 DePaul Cristo Rey 14153  Yes $65,888.17
08/05/24 Golf $500.00 Clifton Business Associatiot 2993  Yes $66,388.17
08/06/24 Golf Expenses $60.00 Decal Impressions 1270 Yes $66,328.17
08/06/24 Golf Expenses $750.00 Maya Dorzdz 1271  Yes $65,578.17
08/06/24 Golf Expenses $75.00 Maya Dorzdz - Recap 1272  Yes $65,503.17
08/05/24 Golf $1,000.00 DiTomassi 1047 Yes $66,503.17
08/07/24 Membership $20.00 Charleen Lyon PayPal Yes $66,523.17
08/07/24 Fees PayPal $0.89 PayPal Yes $66,522.28
08/07/24 Golf $391.55 Kyle Murray PayPal Yes $66,913.83
08/07/24 Golf $400.00 Don Morsch 1016 Yes $67,313.83
08/08/24 Golf $391.55 Tim Miller PayPal Yes $67,705.38
08/08/24 Golf $97.52 Matt Bourgeois PayPal Yes $67,802.90
08/08/24 Golf $391.55 Brian McCarren PayPal Yes $68,194.45
08/08/24 Golf $97.52 Morgan Rich PayPal Yes $68,291.97
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Date Description Category Income Income Category Debits Debits Notes/ Who Ref/Check# Bank Balance
08/08/24 Golf $97.52 Margot Fosnaught PayPal Yes $68,389.49
08/08/24 Golf $97.52 Chad Burke PayPal Yes $68,487.01
08/08/24 Golf $97.52 Juan Rojas PayPal Yes $68,584.53
08/08/24 Golf $97.52 Leslie Mooney PayPal Yes $68,682.05
08/12/24 Golf $391.55 Tim Melley PayPal Yes $69,073.60
08/12/24 Golf $215.13 Devon Rich PayPal Yes $69,288.73
08/12/24 Golf $401.35 Tim Maxey PayPal Yes $69,690.08
08/14/24 Other $500.00 Check to reimb GRC Postal 1273 Yes $69,190.08
08/14/24 Other $500.00 Transfer from Chron account Yes $69,690.08
08/15/24 Golf $391.55 Jon Newberry PayPal Yes $70,081.63
08/15/24 Membership $38.71 Jacob Durst Business PayPal  Yes $70,120.34
08/15/24 Membership $13.23 Brenden Pulte PayPal Yes $70,133.57
08/15/24 Donation $195.53 Leahy - Safety Fund PayPal Yes $70,329.10
